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SHRI T, V. ANANDAN : The hon.
Minister has stated in his reply that
there has been no change in the posi-
tion. Is the Minister aware of the fact
that such of those Central Government
officials who entered service under terms
and conditions prior to, and ditfcrent
from, those prevailing today are being

shunned out of grace by the higher-ups |

becau§e they are unable to decipher a
file put up in Hindi? If so, will the hon.

Minister give an undertaking that those !

who entered service under the old terms
and conditions will be safcguarded?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA :
1t is the settled policy of the Govern-
ment that we will not allow any discri-
mination on the basis of the knowledge
or non-knowledge of any language as
far as the Central Government Services
and the official languages are concerned.

REFERENDUM IN VIDARBHA

493, DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :¥
SHRI CHITTA BASU :

SHRI B, V. ABDULLAH
KOYA :

will the Minister of HOME AF-
FAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply
to Unstarred Question No. 510 given
in the Rajya Sabha on the 27th Novem-
ber, 1968 and state : ;

(a) the reaction of Government to
the proposal to hold a referendum in
Vidarbha for ascertaining the wishes of
the people of that region on the demand
f(r)}:i the formation of a separate State:
a

The ciuestion was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Dr. Bhai
Mabhavir.

[11 DEC. 1968]
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(b) the steps proposed to be taken
in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF S1ATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
. FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA) : (a) and (b) The question
whether the Vidarbha area should form
a separate State or be part of Maha-
rashtra has been considered in the past
+nd the entirc issue has been settled
with the enactment of the States Reor-
ganisaion Act, 1956 and the Bombay
Reorganisation Act, 1960. Government
do not propose to reopen this issue.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Is it not a
fact that the people of Vidarbha have
felt somc resentment on certain basic
matters which could very easily be
avoided, for example, in the matter of
! location of certain universities? Is the
Government aware that if this particular
issue could be settled to the satisfaction
of the people concerned, then probably
the Congress people in Vidarbha would
not be so much anxious to have a
separate State of Vidarbha from Maha-
rashtra? Secondly, when the Govern-
ment says that the issue has been
settled by the States Reorganisation
Commission and afterwards Maharash-
tra was made as a separate State, if that
is so, is it mot also a fact that various
disputes have not only been entertained
but have also been adjudicated upon by
Commission set up by the Central Gov-
ernment, and even States where  the
Congress is in power, for example. 10
both the States of Mysore and Maha-
rashtra, the dispute refuses to get re-
solved in spite of the fact that Justice
Mahajan has given an award and the
State which is benefited by the award
agrees to abide by the award and the
other State does not agree? If so, what
steps the Government is going to take
to resolve such disputes and settled the
matter in a manner which is congenial
for national integration as well as the
wishes of the people concerned?

CHARAN SHUKLA :
been finally settled by
and as far as the

SHRI VIDYA
This matter has
this hon. Parliament,
various disputes are concerned the hon.
Member has been wrongly comparing
that with border dispute. The question
\ of Vidarbha is not comparable to any
| minor border adjustments here and
| there. Tt is a major issue by itself.
| Therefore, I have indicated Govern-
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ments position that there is no ques- |
tion of reopening this issue which has
been settled by this hon. House and the
other House only about eight years
back. As far as resentment is concern-
ed, resentment can always be entertain-
ed here and there by politically inte-
rested groups.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: My first
question was specific about location of
certain universities.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
That is a matter entirely within the juris-
diction of the Maharashtra Government
and we are not in any position to com-
ment upon it,_

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I know
from the Minister whether the regional
imbalances between western Maharash-
tra and the Vidarbha region of Maha-
rashtra in the economic growth, the
failure of the Maharashtra Government
to fulfil and honour the pledges given
to the people of Vidarbha at the time
of reorganisation of the State as Maha-
rashtra, and finally the decision taken
by the Government of Maharashtry in
the matter of location of some univer-
sity in Rahuri, which was based more on
political consideration than on merit
itself, gave a momentum to the move-
ment to have a separate Vidarbha State
among the people of Vidarbha region?
If so, what is the reaction of the Home
Minister himself to what this movement
now is growing in that part of the State?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
As far as the regional imbalances ques-
tion is concerned, the Maharashtra Gov-
ernment has been particularly anxious
to see that there is no complaint of
this kind. Actually at the time of reor-
ganisation there was some backlog about
development activities and during the
course of these years since the reorgani-
sation took place that backlog has been
cleared to a great extent.

SHRI CHITTA BASU : No, no.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Yes, that has been cleared. That is the
information we have. As far as the ques-
tion of unfairness is concerned . . .

SHRI CHITTA BASU : I said cer-
tain assurances were given by the Maha-
rashtra Government at the time of reor-

[RAJYA SABHA]

ganisation of the State. What where the
assurances and how were they fulfilled?
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SHRI1 VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
All the assurances that were given are
being fulfilled. Most of them have been
fulfilled, If there is any progress to be
made towards fulfillment, that will also
be made. There is no question of dis-
honouring any of the assurances given,
and it is not a fact that the people of
Vidarbha feel like that that there is any
injustice being done to them. It is just
made out like that,

(Several hon. Members stood up.)

MR. CHAIRMAN : I should like to
say one thing. I have stated for short
and not very important questions five
minutes; for anything that is important
ten minutes. Hereafter I shall say instead
of question time is over, ten minutes
are over. All right, this time I shall give
a concession, but this rule will be fol--
lowed hereafter. I shall say ten minutes
are over and Members should not feet
disappointed because they are most
anxious to put questions,

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : I want to
know from the Government whether
Government is aware that the Chief
Minister of Maharashtra issued a state-
ment that the decision of locating the
university at Rahuri is based on merit
and not on politics. Secondly, is the
Government aware that the Chief Minis-
ter of Maharashtra stated that they have
already wiped out the backlog in the
plan funds to be spent on the Vidarbha
area? Is the Government aware of both
these things?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
About the second question, T have al-
ready stated that sufficient clearance of
the backlog has already been done. As
far as the first question of the hon.
Member is concerned, I have already
said that the Maharashtra Government
have made their position absolutely
clear and we have no wish to make any
comments about that. Tt is completely
a matter within the jurisdiction of the
Maharashtra Government.
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INDIAN SCHOOL OF INTERNATIONAL
STUDIES .

*494. SHRI KRISHAN KANT :+
SHRI R. P. SINHA :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION
be pleased to state :

. (&) whether it is a fact that the visit-
Ing committee of the University Grants
Commission had recommended that the
Indian School of International Studies
may be given recognition under Section
3 of the University Grants Commission
Act for a turther period of five years;

¢b) whether it is a fact that the
Ministry of Education agreed to grant
the recognition for an indefinite period
in view of the legal implications ; and

(c) if so, what remedial measures
Government propose to take to remove
the legal lacuna?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD):
(a) Yes, Sir.

+The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Krishan

Kant.

[t1 DEC. 1968}
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(b) and (c¢) The recognition for an
indefinite period was granted in view of
the advice given by the Ministry of
Law that Section 3 of U.G.C. Act,
1956 did not authorise the Government
to issue the notification for a limited
period. As the Government of India
has the power to revoke the notification
at any time and this is more extensive
than the power to issue notification for
a limited period, no remedial measures
are necessary.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May I
know from the Government if they are
aware that the Estimates Committee
while giving its report had referred to
both the points of view as they appeared
before the Estimates Committee and
because of that it has recommended that
this should be done? In view of the
recommendations made by the Estimates
Committee, why was it not made clear?
May [ know from the Government
what they have done about the other
recommendations of the Estimates
Committee? Could they tell us which
have been accepted and adopted and
which have not been? And Government
have also appointed another Committee
to look into the affairs of the present
school. What recommendations have
they made and how far have they been
accepted? '

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : Sir,
we are aware of the Estimates Com-
mittee’s Report and the point regarding
this notification being issued as men-
tioned in the Estimates Committee’s
Report. We are considering the Estimate
Committee’s Reports for implementation
and very shortly Government will take
a decision on that. As far as the third
point is concerned about another Com-
mittee that was appointed, they have
also submitted their recommendations.
We were required to set up a Committee
after five vears to review the working
of this School. Accordingly, a Com-
mittee was set up of three persons and
they have already submitted their re-
commendations, in which they have
suggested far wide changes, that the
Research Fellowships should be forth-
with abolished, that the number of mem-
hers should be such and such and they
have suggested that the area study need
not be extended any further. So. I find
that both in the Estimates Committee
and this Commitee, there is a large



